BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Verified Application and)
Petition of Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp.	File No. GO-2014-0006
d/b/a Liberty Utilities to Change Its Infrastructure	Tariff No. YG-2014-0181
System Replacement Surcharge.)

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF FILING IN COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSION ORDER

Issue Date: October 18, 2013 Effective Date: October 30, 2013

On October 16, 2013, the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") issued a *Report and* Order, which authorized Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities ("Liberty") to file a new tariff to recover revenues related to the approved infrastructure system replacement surcharge. Liberty filed a revised tariff sheet on October 16, 2013 bearing an effective date of November 15, 2013, and requested approval of the revised tariff on less than thirty days' notice. On October 17, 2013, the Commission's Staff filed a recommendation for the Commission to approve the tariff filing on less than thirty days' notice. No other party responded or opposed approval of the tariff.

Section 393.140(11), RSMo 2000, provides that the Commission may permit a tariff to take effect on less than thirty days' notice upon a showing of good cause. The Commission concludes that good cause exists for expedited approval because no party has objected and there will be no negative effect on customers or any party. The Commission has reviewed the tariff filing and Staff's verified recommendation, and the Commission will approve the tariff sheet to take effect on October 30, 2013.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The tariff sheet filed on October 16, 2013 by Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities, Tariff Tracking Number YG-2014-0181, bearing the effective date of November 15, 2013, is approved to become effective on October 30, 2013.
 - 2. This order shall become effective on October 30, 2013.
 - 3. This file shall be closed on October 31, 2013.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 18th day of October, 2013.